RESOLUTION NO. 2008-201

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING AN AGREEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE OF JOINT TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES BETWEEN THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AND THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE MUTUALLY AGREED **REVISIONS WITHIN HER SPENDING AUTHORITY ON AN ANNUAL BASIS**

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove wishes to enter into an agreement with the County of Sacramento (County) for the maintenance of joint transportation facilities that requires annual review for mutually agreed revisions within the City Manager's spending authority (such as installation of additional joint facilities); and

WHEREAS, the agreement for maintenance of joint transportation facilities between the City of Elk Grove and the County delineates the maintenance responsibilities of the City of Elk Grove and the County with respect to shared facilities including bridge maintenance, pavement and roadside maintenance, tree and landscape maintenance, traffic signs, striping and markings, traffic signal operations, hazardous materials response, emergency response during both after and regular work hours.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- 1. Approves the agreement for maintenance of joint transportation facilities between the City of Elk Grove and the County of Sacramento; and
- 2. Authorizes the Mayor to execute said agreement; and
- 3. Authorizes the City Manager to approve mutually agreed revisions within her spending authority on an annual basis.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27th day of August 2008.

ENY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CERTIFICATION **ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-201**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 27, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES: **COUNCILMEMBERS:** Davis, Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Leary

NOES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSENT:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

City of Elk Grove, California